Maximum Subscription Amount for Institutional
Investors

SAR 469,999,950

Minimum Number of Offer Shares to be applied for by
Individual Investors

10 Offer Shares

Minimum Subscription Amount for Individual
Investors

SAR 500

Maximum Number of Offer Shares to be applied for by
Individual Investors

250,000 Offer Shares

Maximum Subscription Amount for Individual
Investors

SAR 12,500,000

Use of Proceeds The total proceeds from the Offering are estimated to be SAR
2,820,000,000 of which SAR 40 million will be applied towards the
Offering expenses, which include the fees of the Financial Advisor, legal
advisors, reporting accountants, Underwriters, Selling Agents, marketing
and printing and distribution fees as well as other fees related to the
Offering.

For further information on the use of proceeds, see section  12 (“Use of
Proceeds”).

Substantial Shareholders Saudia and NAGS.

Company Shareholders and the Selling Shareholders The Shareholders whose names and ownership in the Company are
provided in the table below.

xii

Shareholder Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Shares Capital (SAR) % Number of
Offer Shares
being sold

Shares Capital (SAR) %

Saudi Arabian
Airlines Corporation

135,360,000 1,353,600,000 72.0% 36,660,000 98,700,000 987,000,000 52.5%

Saudia Private
Aviation Company
Limited

2,820,000 28,200,000 1.5% 2,820,000 - - -

Saudia Real Estate
& Development
Company Limited

2,820,000 28,200,000 1.5% 2,820,000 - - -

National Aviation
Ground Support
Company

39,480,000 394,800,000 21.0% 11,844,000 27,636,000 276,360,000 14.7%

Attar Ground
Handling Company

7,520,000 75,200,000 4.0% 2,256,000 5,264,000 52,640,000 2.8%

Public - - - - 56,400,000 564,000,000 30.0%

Total 188,000,000 1,880,000,000 100.0% 56,400,000 188,000,000 1,880,000,000 100.0%

Source: Company

Allocation of Offer Shares to Individual Investors Each Subscriber must apply for a minimum of 10 Offer Shares.  The
maximum number of Offer Shares for which a Subscriber may apply is
250,000.  The balance of the Offer Shares (if available) will be allocated
on a pro-rata basis. In the event that the number of Subscribers exceeds
2,256,000, the Company will not guarantee the minimum allocation of
10 Offer Shares per Subscriber, and the Offer Shares will be allocated
equally between all Subscribers. If the number of Subscribers exceeds
22,560,000, the allocation will be determined in accordance with the

[…]

parties agreed to transfer the rights and obligations of (i) the shareholders of NHS, including the right to receive the new
shares in the Company, to NAGS and (ii) Attar Travel Company and Attar Ground Handling Company, including the right to
receive new shares in the Company, to Attar, and as such, both NAGS and Attar became shareholders in the Company. The
transfer of the parties’ respective businesses took effect on 26/01/1432H (corresponding to 1 January 2011G), following
which the Company formally commenced operations.

In light of the above, new shares have been issued in the Company to:

1. Saudia, in consideration of the acquisition by the Company of Saudia ground handling businesses and assets;
2. NAGS, in consideration of the acquisition by the Company of the entire issued shareholding of NHS; and
3. Attar, in consideration of the acquisition by the Company of Attar and Attar Travel ground handling businesses and

assets.

xviii

Shareholding Structure of the Company

The following table summarises the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Offering:

Shareholding Structure

Shareholder Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Shares Capital (SAR) % Number of
Offer Shares
being sold

Shares Capital (SAR) %

Saudi Arabian Airlines
Corporation

135,360,000 1,353,600,000 72.0% 36,660,000 98,700,000 987,000,000 52.5%

Saudia Private Aviation
Company Limited

2,820,000 28,200,000 1.5% 2,820,000 - - -

Saudia Real Estate &
Development Company
Limited

2,820,000 28,200,000 1.5% 2,820,000 - - -

National Aviation Ground
Support Company

39,480,000 394,800,000 21.0% 11,844,000 27,636,000 276,360,000 14.7%

Attar Ground Handling
Company

7,520,000 75,200,000 4.0% 2,256,000 5,264,000 52,640,000 2.8%

Public - - - - 56,400,000 564,000,000 30.0%

Total 188,000,000 1,880,000,000 100.0% 56,400,000 188,000,000 1,880,000,000 100.0%
Source: Company

An overview of the Selling Shareholders is set out in section 4.4 (“The Company — Overview of the Selling Shareholders”).

Vision, Objective, Mission and Strategy

Vision

The Company’s vision is to consolidate its position as the leading airline ground handling company in Saudi Arabia.

Objective

The Company’s objective is to remain the first choice service provider to the its customers.  The Company aims to provide its
customers with the highest standard of quality, performance and professionalism in connection with its Ground Handling
Services.  Furthermore, the Company aims to focus on its growth and the promotion of its reputation and the preservation

[…]

company’s share capital in consideration

for the acquisition of all National Handling
Services Company shares

Capitalization of SAR 587,236,432
representing the Company’s net
imputed Equity as at the end of

2012

New shares are issued for a total value of
SAR 35,474,700 representing 4% of the

company’s share capital in consideration
for the acquisition of Attar ground

handling business

Capitalization of SAR
405,894,486 from the company’s

retain earnings

Company’s share
capital on 6 May

2014

Company’s share
capital on 24

February 2011

Company’s share
capital on 14

August 2008 (on
incorporation)

New shares are issued for a total value of
SAR 664,651,900 representing 75% of the

company's share capital in consideration for
the acquisition of all Saudia’s ground

handling units

SAR 500,000

SAR 1,880,000,000

SAR 886,869,100

Source: Company

29

4-3 Shareholding Structure
The following table summarizes the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Offering:

Table 4-3 Shareholders

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Shareholder Shares Capital (SAR) % Number of Of-
fer Shares

Shares Capital (SAR) %

Saudi Arabian Airlines
Corporation

135,360,000 1,353,600,000 72% 36,660,000 98,700,000 987,000,000 52.5%

Saudia Private Aviation
Company Limited

2,820,000 28,200,000 1.5% 2,820,000 0 0 -

Saudia Real Estate &
Development Company
Limited

2,820,000 28,200,000 1.5% 2,820,000 0 0 -

National Aviation Ground
Support Company

39,480,000 394,800,000 21% 11,844,000 27,636,000 276,360,000 14.7%

Attar Ground Handling
Company

7,520,000 75,200,000 4% 2,256,000 5,264,000 52,640,000 2.8%

Public - - - - 56,400,000 564,000,000 30%

Total 188,000,000 1,880,000,000 100% 56,400,000 188,000,000 1,880,000,000 100%

Source: Company

Figure 4-4 Company’s Group Structures
The following chart sets out the structure of the Company’s group as at the date of this Prospectus.

4%

21%1.5%1.5%

72%

50% 98%

Saudi Ground
Services Company

Saudi Arabian Airlines
Corporation

Al-Amad Saudi Airport and Air
Transport Support Services Company

(Associate Company)

National Handling
Services Company (1)

Saudia Private Aviation
Company Limited

Saudia Real Estate &
Development Company

Limited

National Aviation Ground
Support Company

Attar Ground Handling
Company

Direct ownership contributor

Owned company

(1)Note
- Saudia Air Transport Company owns the rest 2%
- Does not operate in any commercial activities, and its liquidation process has started

Source: Company

4-4 Overview of the Selling Shareholders